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Admissions Trends Trend of Admissions data
Trend of Transfer Students Admissions data 

SAT Scores Compares National SAT Averages with KSC First-Time, First-Year 
Students

Geographical Distribution Home states of First-Time, First-Year Students 
Home counties of First-Time, First-Year Students from New 
Hampshire 

Age Distribution Ages of First-Time, First-Year Students

Student Ethinicity Statistics Racial/Ethnic background of First-Time, First-Year Students

Gender Distribution Gender breakdown of First Generation, First Time, First Year 
Students

Definitions First-Time, First-Year Students are those incoming students who 

have been admitted for the first time with no credits (other than 
those earned in advanced classes taken in high school).

Transfer Students are those incoming students who are coming 

into the school with credits from another college.

Ethnicity is gathered from all students at the point of entry 

according to federal guidelines.  Minority data is only collected on 
United States Citizens.  In 2003 the college began collecting data 
on bi-racial students.  This category is counted as "Other" in 
federal reporting. 

First Generation are those incoming students whose parents

have no prior college education.

Admissions 
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Applied 4239 3527 4150 4676 5057

Admitted 3173 2693 3123 3425 3627
% Applied Admitted 75% 76% 75% 73% 72%

Enrolled 1078 1008 1141 1301 1298
% Admitted Enrolled 34% 37% 37% 38% 36%

(yield rate*)

*Yield rate is the percentage of admitted students who enrolled.

Admissions Trends

First-Time, First-Year Students

1st Time, 1st Year Students - Admitted & Enrollment Yield Rates
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Applied 464 455 436 444 449

Admitted 369 349 316 297 295
% Applied Admitted 80% 77% 72% 67% 66%

Enrolled 209 219 198 185 170
% Admitted Enrolled 57% 63% 63% 62% 58%

(yield rate*)

*Yield rate is the percentage of admitted students who enrolled.

Admissions Trends

Transfer Students

Transfer Students - Admitted & Enrolled Yield Rates 

369
349

316
297 295

57% 63%
63%

62%
58%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Admitted Enrolled

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Admission Trends - Transfers  

6



Keene State College
Factbook 2008-2009

Entering Class of 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

National
Verbal 508 508 503 502 502

Math 518 520 518 515 515

Combined Verbal/Math 1026 1028 1021 1017 1017

Writing ---- ---- 497 494 494

National Combined 1026 1028 1518 1511 1511

Keene State College
Verbal 501 505 498 493 498

Math 496 501 495 491 495

Combined Verbal/Math 997 1006 993 984 993

Writing ---- ---- 493 494 496

Keene State Combined 997 1006 1486 1478 1489

First-Time, First-Year Students

SAT Scores

National and Keene State College Average Scores

Combined Verbal/Math SAT scores for First-Time, First Year Students
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State 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

New Hampshire 507 472 528 611 581
Massachusetts 150 170 182 206 264
Connecticut 218 186 221 249 232
New York 57 41 57 74 67
Vermont 54 54 54 59 57
Rhode Island 30 25 30 38 41
Maine 38 28 35 31 31
New Jersey 16 20 16 24 15
Pennsylvania 3 2 0 3 5
Other 5 9 18 6 4

Total All States 1078 1007 1141 1301 1297
Total Out of State 571 535 613 690 716

These totals may not be equal to the actual number of first-time, first-year students due to international students.

Matriculated First-Time, First-Year Students

Geographical Distribution

Percentage of Students from In State and Out of State
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County
# %

Hillsborough 195                 34%
Rockingham 121                 21%
Cheshire 77                   13%
Merrimack 53                   9%
Strafford 34                   6%
Grafton 28                   5%
Sullivan 24                   4%
Belknap 20                   3%
Coos 15                   3%
Carroll 14                   2%

Total 581                 100%

Distribution by County

First-time, First Year Students
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Age 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

17and under 49 48 58 76 73
18 843 795 930 1068 1069
19 161 139 137 146 146
20 16 16 7 8 6
21 3 4 2 2 1
22 3 2 2 0 2
23 1 3 1 0 0
24 1 0 0 0 1
25 and older 1 1 4 1 0

Total 1078 1008 1141 1301 1298

Headcount

Matriculated First-Time, First-Year Students

Age Distribution 

Percentage of Students 18 Years Old (Average Age)
and Older and Younger Than 18 
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Racial/Ethnic Categories 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

White, non-Hispanic 1013 949 1085 1241 1235

American Indian or Alaskan Native 0 1 0 0 3
Asian or Pacific Islander 5 4 7 4 4
Black, non-Hispanic 7 7 6 6 8
Hispanic 13 11 9 13 14
Mixed Race 12 14 13 13 10
Other 4 5 4 5 4

Total Minority Students 41 42 39 41 43

Resident Aliens 8 6 5 3 9
Non-Resident Aliens 1 1 3 1 2

Total Students Responding 1063 998 1132 1286 1289

Race/Ethnicity Unknown 15 10 9 15 9

Total All First-time, First-Year Students 1078 1008 1141 1301 1298

Non-Resident Aliens are international students on student visas and Resident Aliens are U.S. residents but not citizens.

First-Time,  First-Year Students

Student Ethnicity Statistics
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

All 1st Generation, 1st Time Freshmen 407 349 437 494 504
Male 137 141 144 178 193
Female 270 208 293 316 311

Total First-Time First-Year 1078 1008 1141 1301 1298

Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Total % First Generation, First-Time Freshman 38% 35% 38% 38% 39%

Male 34% 40% 33% 36% 38%
Female 66% 60% 67% 64% 62%

First Generation

First Generation, First-Time Freshmen

Headcount

Percentages

Percentage of First Generation, First-Time Freshman
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    of classes

Fall Enrollment Full-time and part-time headcounts of matriculated and
continuing education students for fall
FTEs of matriculated and continuing education students
for fall

Spring Enrollment Headcounts and FTEs of matriculated and continuing
education students for spring

Residence Information Headcounts of matriculated and continuing education resident and
non-resident students 

Definitions Matriculated students are students formally admitted and enrolled 

in a degree program

Undergraduate programs are all programs at the Associate or 

Bachelor's degree level or the Post Baccalaureate Certification level

Continuing Education students are those taking courses but not 

formally admitted to a degree program

Non-Credit students are enrolled in special continuing education 

courses which do not earn them college credits

Full-Time equals a minimum credit load of 12 for an undergraduate 

and a minimum of 9 for graduate students

Part-Time equals less than the minimum credit loads for under-

graduates and graduates

Headcount is the number of students enrolled, regardless of their

credit load

FTEs are the Full Time Equivalents.  Each full-time student is 

counted as one, regardless of how of how many credits they are 
taking.  The credits taken by all part-time students are totaled and 
divided by the minimum full-time credit load

Residence is determined by the Home State of the student.

Residents reside within New Hampshire and Non-residents reside 
outside of New Hampshire

Enrollment 

All data is taken from KSC's official census date of R+30, which is 30 days after the first day

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: enrollment  
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Matriculated
Undergraduate 4362 4370 4398 4658 4866

Full Time 4121 4131 4179 4478 4714
Part Time 241 239 219 180 152

Graduate 101 90 131 98 82
Full Time 28 29 47 38 15
Part Time 73 61 84 60 67

Matriculated Total 4463 4460 4529 4756 4948
Full Time 4149 4160 4226 4516 4729
Part Time 314 300 303 240 219

Continuing Education
Undergraduate 435 359 369 344 281

Full Time 52 39 45 64 45
Part Time 383 320 324 280 236

Graduate 39 27 42 35 42
Full Time 2 0 1 0 0
Part Time 37 27 41 35 42

Continuing Education Total 737 667 753 687 590
Full Time 54 39 46 64 45
Part Time 420 347 365 315 278
Non-Credit 263 281 342 308 267

Total Fall Headcount 5200 5127 5282 5443 5538
Full Time 4203 4199 4272 4580 4774
Part Time 734 647 668 555 497
Non-Credit 263 281 342 308 267

Headcount Enrollment Fall

Percentage of Part-Time Students
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Matriculated
Undergraduate 4250.2 4267.1 4298.5 4572.2 4790.8

Part Time 129.2 136.1 119.5 94.2 76.8

Graduate 69.6 62.4 99.2 71.9 52.6
Part Time 41.6 33.4 52.2 33.9 37.6

Matriculated Total 4319.8 4329.5 4397.7 4644.1 4843.4
Part Time 170.8 169.5 171.7 128.1 114.3

Continuing Education
Undergraduate 172.4 142.3 141.5 161.2 122.8

Part Time 120.4 103.3 96.5 97.2 77.8

Graduate 11.9 7.8 10.6 10.4 13.6
Part Time 9.9 7.8 9.6 10.4 13.6

Continuing Education Total 184.3 150.1 152.1 171.6 136.4
Part Time 130.3 111.1 106.1 107.6 91.3

Total Fall FTE 4504.1 4479.6 4549.8 4815.7 4979.8
Part Time 301.1 280.6 277.8 235.7 205.6

FTE Enrollment Fall

Percentage of Part Time FTE
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4815.7 4979.8

6.7% 6.3% 6.1% 4.9% 4.1%

0.0

1000.0

2000.0

3000.0

4000.0

5000.0

6000.0

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Total FTE Part-Time FTE
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Spring Head Count 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Matriculated
Undergraduate 4057 4052 4093 4203 4346
Graduate 111 74 77 110 84

Matriculated Total 4168 4126 4170 4313 4430

Continuing Education
Undergraduate 417 367 349 314 297
Graduate 33 33 48 17 35
Non-Credit 168 145 130 172 213

Continuing Education Total 618 545 527 503 545

Total Spring Headcount 4786 4671 4697 4816 4975

Spring FTE 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Matriculated
Undergraduate 3943.6 3950.3 3984.6 4097.5 4276.0
Graduate 72.5 47.8 54.2 81.6 62.6

Matriculated Total 4016.2 3998.0 4038.8 4179.1 4338.6

Continuing Education
Undergraduate 147.0 133.3 124.5 117.5 123.0
Graduate 9.0 8.2 12.0 6.3 9.3

Continuing Ed Total 156.1 141.5 136.5 123.8 132.3

Total Spring FTE 4172.2 4139.6 4175.3 4302.9 4470.9

Headcount and FTE Enrollment Spring

Spring Enrollment FTE

Spring Enrollment Headcount

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Matriculated
Undergraduate

Resident 2323 2311 2367 2492 2578
Non-resident 2039 2059 2031 2166 2288

Graduate
Resident 76 62 82 70 53
Non-resident 25 28 49 28 29

Total Matriculated
Resident 2399 2373 2449 2562 2631
Non-resident 2064 2087 2080 2194 2317

Continuing Ed
Undergraduate

Resident 408 324 321 307 244
Non-resident 27 35 48 37 37

Graduate
Resident 32 20 34 31 26
Non-resident 7 7 8 4 16

Non-Credit
Resident 143 148 211 179 153
Non-resident 120 133 131 129 114

Total Continuing Ed.
Resident 583 492 566 517 423
Non-resident 154 175 187 170 167

Grand totals
Resident 2982 2865 3015 3079 3054
Non-resident 2218 2262 2267 2364 2484

Enrollment Headcount by Residence

Percent of Undergraduate Resident & Non-resident Students (Matriculated) 
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Fall and Spring Class Counts Trend of headcounts of matriculated undergraduates in each 
class level for Fall and Spring

Class Breakdown by Gender Trend of headcounts of all enrolled students at each academic level 
by gender 

Geographical Distribution Trend of home states of all matriculated undergraduates
Trend of the home countries of International undergraduates

Distribution by County Trend of headcounts of  home counties of matriculated under-
graduates who are New Hampshire residents

Age Distribution Trend of headcounts  and of age ranges of all enrolled students 

Student Ethnicity Statistics Trend of headcount of ethnicity of all enrolled students 

On Campus Housing Trend of headcounts of matriculated undergraduate students
living on and off campus

Definitions Academic/Class Levels are based on the number of credits a 

student has completed - Freshman have completed 0-29 credits, 
Sophomores have 30-59, Juniors have 60-89 and Seniors have 90 
or more credits

International Student is a foreign citizen student regardless of visa 
status

Demographics 

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: demographics  
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Class Level Fall 1999 Spring 2000 Class Level Fall 2000 Spring 2001
Freshman 1498 1173 Freshman 1605 1147
Sophomore 826 802 Sophomore 883 980
Junior 696 725 Junior 648 711
Senior 833 846 Senior 740 805

Total 3853 3546 Total 3876 3643

Class Level Fall 2001 Spring 2002 Class Level Fall 2002 Spring 2003
    Freshman 1507 1132     Freshman 1723 1326
    Sophomore 1025 1023     Sophomore 974 945
    Junior 758 841     Junior 861 853
    Senior 723 829     Senior 745 944
Total 4013 3825 Total 4303 4068

Class Level Fall 2003 Spring 2004 Class Level Fall 2004 Spring 2005
    Freshman 1572 1145     Freshman 1582 1162
    Sophomore 1110 1107     Sophomore 1041 990
    Junior 824 855     Junior 899 971
    Senior 797 950     Senior 820 908
Total 4303 4057 Total 4342 4031

Class Level Fall 2005 Spring 2006 Class Level Fall 2006 Spring 2007
    Freshman 1532 1070 Freshman 1607 1250
    Sophomore 1063 1036 Sophomore 998 1003
    Junior 891 914 Junior 884 894
    Senior 858 1047 Senior 890 1041
Total 4344 4067 Total 4379 4188

Class Level Fall 2007 Spring 2008 Class Level Fall 2008 Spring 2009
Freshman 1784 1360 Freshman 1759
Sophomore 1114 1112 Sophomore 1250
Junior 873 870 Junior 1015
Senior 873 990 Senior 829

Total 4644 4332 Total 4853

Prior to Fall 2000, Post-Baccalaureate students were counted with the Senior students.

Fall and Spring Class Counts

Totals may not be equal to the total number of matriculated undergraduates due to Post-Baccalaureate 
students and missing codes.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: FA SP Class Counts  
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Freshmen 1582 1532 1607 1784 1759
Male 665 711 662 764 776
Female 917 821 945 1020 983

Sophomore 1041 1063 998 1114 1250
Male 443 424 448 464 543
Female 598 639 550 650 707

Junior 899 891 884 873 1015
Male 401 382 352 389 431
Female 498 509 532 484 584

Senior 820 858 890 873 829
Male 324 355 377 354 358
Female 496 503 513 519 471

Post-Baccalaureate 20 26 19 14 13
Male 6 6 3 3 1
Female 14 20 16 11 12

Graduate 101 90 131 98 82
Male 26 22 35 15 12
Female 75 68 96 83 70

Continuing Ed. 737 667 753 687 590
Male 329 345 352 330 302
Female 408 322 401 357 288

TOTAL 5200 5127 5282 5443 5538
Male 2194 2245 2229 2319 2423
Female 3006 2882 3053 3124 3115

Post-baccalaureate total is included with undergraduate students in chart.

Class Breakdown by Gender

Percentage of Undergraduate Female Students (Matriculated)
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State 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

New Hampshire 2366 2347 2410 2533 2598
Connecticut 744 733 712 773 791
Massachusetts 551 602 590 608 707
Vermont 186 207 202 222 220
New York 176 153 172 198 215
Rhode Island 108 96 91 102 111
Maine 102 104 101 97 106
New Jersey 66 67 56 60 61
Pennsylvania 11 9 5 7 10
Florida 6 6 5 6 5
Virginia 1 2 4 7 4
Illinois 2 4 4 5 4
Maryland 3 3 9 6 3
Texas 4 5 3 4 3
Tennessee 0 2 2 3 2
Minnesota 1 2 3 2 2
Ohio 0 1 2 2 2
Arkansas 0 1 1 2 2
Arizona 4 3 2 1 2
Other 17 15 15 12 9

Total All States 4348 4362 4389 4650 4857
Total Out of State 1982 2015 1979 2117 2259

These totals may not be equal to the actual number of undergraduate students due to international students.

Geographical Distribution
Matriculated Undergraduates

Percentage of Students from In State and Out of State
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Country 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
England 8 8 14 8 7
Japan 6 4 3 4 4
France 3 2 3 3 3
South Korea 0 1 0 1 1
Nepal 0 0 0 0 1
Taiwan 0 0 0 0 1
Poland 0 0 0 0 1
Ecuador 4 2 0 1 0
Jordan 1 1 0 1 0
Armenia 0 0 0 1 0
Bermuda 1 1 1 0 0
Ghana 1 1 0 0 0
Ireland 0 1 0 0 0
Russia 2 0 0 0 0
Tanzania 2 0 0 0 0
Canada 1 0 0 0 0
Ukraine 1 0 0 0 0
Kenya 1 0 0 0 0
Sri Lanka 1 0 0 0 0
Israel 1 0 0 0 0
Portugal 1 0 0 0 0
Total* 34 21 21 19 18
Armed Services 14 7 6 3 2
*Totals will not equal total number of international undergraduates due to an inability to translate all codes and blank responses. 

Geographical Distribution of International Undergraduates

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Geog Dist Intl UG  
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County 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Belknap 82 71 96 111 117
Carroll 24 30 35 32 42
Cheshire 698 720 680 698 645
Coos 50 43 36 26 31
Grafton 107 109 98 102 109
Hillsborough 590 621 654 720 777
Merrimack 204 209 196 207 200
Rockingham 341 349 349 429 458
Strafford 88 98 101 115 126
Sullivan 90 97 97 93 93

Total* 2274 2347 2342 2533 2598

*  These totals will not equal the number of in-state matriculated undergraduate students due to an inability to translate all codes.

Undergraduate Distribution by County

Matriculated Undergraduates

Counties with the Highest Enrollment
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Undergraduate
15 - 24 4071 4097 4139 4445 4275
25 - 34 184 170 168 132 129
35 and up 106 103 91 81 62
unknown 1 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 4362 4370 4398 4658 4466
Total 25 & Over 290 273 259 213 191

Graduate
17 - 24 14 30 28 37 11
25 - 34 47 31 47 35 29
35 and up 40 29 56 26 30
unknown 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 101 90 131 98 70
Total 25 & Over 87 60 103 61 59

C.E. Undergraduate
17 - 24 197 156 149 156 125
25 - 34 54 51 53 41 35
35 and up 176 149 161 139 114
unknown 8 3 6 8 7
TOTAL 435 359 369 344 281
Total 25 & Over 230 200 214 180 149

C.E. Graduate
17 - 24 6 4 3 0 11
25 - 34 5 6 8 10 12
35 and up 28 16 30 24 31
unknown 0 1 1 1 0
TOTAL 39 27 42 35 54
Total 25 & Over 33 22 38 34 43

TOTAL 4937 4846 4940 5135 4871

Age Distribution (Headcount)

Matriculated Undergraduates
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Undergraduate
17 - 24 93% 94% 94% 95% 96%
25 - 34 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%
35 and up 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
unknown 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
% 25 & Over 7% 6% 6% 5% 4%

Graduate
17 - 24 14% 33% 21% 38% 16%
25 - 34 47% 34% 36% 36% 41%
35 and up 40% 32% 43% 27% 43%
unknown 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
% 25 & Over 86% 67% 79% 62% 84%

C.E. Undergraduate
17 - 24 45% 43% 40% 45% 44%
25 - 34 12% 14% 14% 12% 12%
35 and up 40% 42% 44% 40% 41%
unknown 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
%25 & Over 53% 56% 58% 52% 53%

C.E. Graduate
17 - 24 15% 15% 7% 0% 20%
25 - 34 13% 22% 19% 29% 22%
35 and up 72% 59% 71% 69% 57%
unknown 0% 4% 2% 3% 0%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
% 25 & Over 85% 81% 90% 97% 80%

Age Distribution (Percentage)

Percent of Matriculated Undergraduates
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

White, Non-Hispanic 4657 4595 4703 4915 5046

American Indian 10 8 6 2 9
African American 18 22 30 32 33
Asian American 37 29 28 25 23
Hispanic American 49 42 36 46 40
Mixed Race 44 57 61 59 53
Other 32 30 22 21 25
Total Minority Students 190 188 183 185 183

Non-Resident Alien 38 14 28 22 23
Resident Alien 28 30 27 29 29

Total Students Responding 4913 4827 4941 5151 5281

Race/Ethnicity Unknown 287 300 341 292 257

Total All Students 5200 5127 5282 5443 5538

Note:  Statistics include all students - undergraduate, graduate, and continuing education.  

Non-Resident Aliens are international students on student visas and Resident Aliens are U.S. residents but not citizens.

Student Ethnicity Statistics
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Source: Office of Institutional Research
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Freshmen 1582 1532 1607 1784 1759
     On Campus 1294 1244 1369 1529 1484
     Off Campus 288 288 238 255 275

Sophomore 1041 1063 998 1114 1250
     On Campus 557 596 609 675 784
     Off Campus 484 467 389 439 466

Junior 899 891 884 873 1015
     On Campus 325 298 367 336 363
     Off Campus 574 593 517 537 652

Senior 820 858 890 873 829
     On Campus 193 209 200 247 167
     Off Campus 627 649 690 626 662

Total 4342 4344 4379 4644 4853
     On Campus 2369 2347 2545 2787 2798
     Off Campus 1973 1997 1834 1857 2055

Undergraduate On Campus Housing (Headcount)

Percentage of Undergraduates Living On Campus              
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Freshmen
     On Campus 82% 81% 85% 86% 84%
     Off Campus 18% 19% 15% 14% 16%

Sophomore
     On Campus 54% 56% 61% 61% 63%
     Off Campus 46% 44% 39% 39% 37%

Junior
     On Campus 36% 33% 42% 38% 36%
     Off Campus 64% 67% 58% 62% 64%

Senior
     On Campus 24% 24% 22% 28% 20%
     Off Campus 76% 76% 78% 72% 80%

Undergraduate On Campus Housing (Percentage)

Percentage of Undergraduates Living On Campus by Class              
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FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08

Associate in Arts 3 4 5 2 6
Associate in Science 60 45 34 32 34

Total Associates 63 49 39 34 40

Bachelor of Arts 450 450 429 482 514
Bachelor of Fine Arts 1 4 4 6 7
Bachelor of Music 9 3 10 7 10
Bachelor of Science 375 398 435 423 468

Total Bachelors 835 855 878 918 999

Master of Education 52 48 19 50 62
Total Masters 52 48 19 50 62

Total Degrees 950 952 936 1002 1101

NOTE:  Starting in FY08, the September graduation has been replaced with an August graduation

In the 2007-2008 Factbook this August 2007 graduation was erroneously included in the FY07 data

Degrees Awarded at Graduation
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Class Size Fall trend of average undergraduate class sizes,  fall class size with 
enrollments and fall class sizes by lower and upper level.

Fall Enrollment and 
Credit Hours by Student enrollment by discipline and upper and lower levels 

School and Discipline and the credit hours generated by those enrollments.

Intended Programs By All students select an area of interest when they enter.  These 
First-Time, First-Year pages show a trend, by School, of the programs of interest selected 

Students by all first-time, first-year students.

Declared Majors Trend, by School, of all active students who have formally declared 
their major.

Minors Trend of all declared minors.

Majors At Graduation Trend of the majors of those who graduated in each fiscal year.
This is a count of Majors and 2nd Majors which exceeds the
number of degrees conferred.

Definitions Lower Levels are classes with course numbers between 100 & 299

Upper Levels are classes with course numbers between 300 & 499

Graduate level classes are numbered between 500 & 699

Post Baccalaureates are students with a Bachelor's degree 

returning for teaching certification - counted as undergraduates.

Courses and Programs

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: courses & programs  
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Fall 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
19.70 20.67 21.61 21.08 21.45

Class Sizes 2-9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 100+ Total
Class Sections 130 351 247 141 42 19 0 930

Class Sizes 
Lower Level Upper Level 

2-9 68 62
10-19 226 125
20-29 199 48
30-39 124 17
40-49 35 7
50-99 19 0
100+ 0 0

Notes:

Service learning courses, such as internships, cooperatives, and practicums, have been excluded from these figures.

Class Sections

Number of Class Sections With Undergraduates Enrolled for Fall 2008

Class Size

Average Class Size - Fall Undergraduates 

Upper and Lower Level Class Size For Fall 2008

Any courses with enrollment of one, such as Independent Study and Applied Music, have been excluded from these figures.
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0

5

10

15

20

25

30

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

A
ve

ra
g

e 
C

la
ss

 S
iz

e

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Fall Class Size  

31



Keene State College
Factbook 2008-2009

Number Total Number Total Number Total
Department Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs

AMST 133 532 11 44 144 576
ART 726 2,817 177 708 903 3,525
COMM 472 1,878 160 639 632 2,517
ENG 456 1,824 283 1,132 739 2,956
FILM 420 1,572 192 759 612 2,331
FR 132 528 24 96 156 624
GER 43 172 10 40 53 212
HIST 654 2,616 219 876 873 3,492
JRN 323 1,254 64 261 387 1,515
ML 85 340 0 0 85 340
MU 1,093 1,783 111 261 1,204 2,044
PHIL 174 696 46 184 220 880
SP 280 1,120 38 152 318 1,272
TAD 478 1,678 46 178 524 1,856

Total 5,469 18,810 1,381 5,330 6,850 24,140

Enrollment & Credit Hours by School and Discipline

Arts and Humanities

Undergraduate TotalUpper Level

Fall 2008

Lower Level

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Number Total Number Total Number Total
Department Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs

EDUC* 467 1,310 70 435 537 1745
ESEC* 0 0 392 1,658 392 1658
HLSC 454 1,783 363 1,390 817 3173
PE 414 805 123 471 537 1276
SAFE 374 1,483 332 1,321 706 2804
SPED 23 47 23 90 46 137
TDS 367 1,468 91 364 458 1832

Total 2,099 6,896 1,394 5,729 3,493 12,625

Number Total
Department Enrolled Crd Hrs

EDUC* 228 647
ESEC* 12 36
HLSC* 0 0
SAFE 11 44

Total 251 727

*Starting in Fall 2007, course designated as "ESEC" began transitioning the designation "EDUC"
*Graduate level "HLSC" courses are only taught During the Spring semester

Enrollment & Credit Hours by School and Discipline

Professional and Graduate Studies
Fall 2008

Graduate Total

Lower Lever Undergraduate TotalUpper Level

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Number Total Number Total Number Total
Department Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs

   ANTH 238 952 39 156 277 1,108
ASTR 80 320 0 0 80 320
BIO 849 3,394 70 270 919 3,664
CHEM 485 1,940 28 106 513 2,046
CS 425 1,670 76 280 501 1,950
ECON 343 1,363 158 628 501 1,991
ENST 86 344 14 56 100 400
GEOG 510 2,040 102 407 612 2,447
GEOL 375 1,500 74 296 449 1,796
GS 0 0 6 24 6 24
MATH 705 2,737 76 304 781 3,041
MET 101 404 0 0 101 404
MGT 561 2,217 431 1,715 992 3,932
PHYS 102 408 12 46 114 454
POSC 397 1,588 72 287 469 1,875
PSYC 961 3,800 484 1,890 1,445 5,690
SOC 693 2,686 226 896 919 3,582
SOSCI 28 112 14 56 42 168

Total 6,939 27,475 1,882 7,417 8,821 34,892

Undergraduate TotalLower Level Upper Level

Enrollment & Credit Hours by School and Discipline

Sciences 
Fall 2008

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Number Total Number Total Number Total
Department Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs

HOLO 0 0 5 20 5 20

IS 1,364 5,456 0 0 1,364 5,456

WS 168 672 10 40 178 712
Total 1,532 6,128 15 60 1,547 6,188

Number Total Number Total Number Total
Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs Enrolled Crd Hrs

Total 16,039 59,309 4,672 18,536 20,711 77,845

Number Total
Enrolled Crd Hrs

Total 251 727

Enrollment & Credit Hours by School and Discipline

Interdisciplinary

Enrollment & Credit Hours by School and Discipline

All Schools & Disciplines

Fall 2008

Graduate Total

Undergraduate TotalUpper Level

Lower Level

Fall 2008

Upper Level Undergraduate Total

Lower Level

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Fall 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

American Studies
American Studies (BA) 0 0 4 1 1 5

Total 0 0 4 1 1 5

Art (BA)
Graphic Design (BA) 16 10 9 11 22 32
Studio Art (BA) 9 8 16 4 5 8

Art (BFA)
Graphic Design (BFA) 6 4 5 5 9 8
Graphic Design and Studio Art (BFA) 2 5 4 4 5 5
Studio Art (BFA) 1 5 1 3 3 5

Total 34 32 35 27 44 58

Communication
        Options In Communication

Communication Arts (BA) ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 17
Communication Studies (BA) 36 46 34 43 35 33
Philosophy (BA) 0 2 1 0 1 1

Total 36 48 35 43 36 51

English
English (BA) 29 23 47 40 42 43
English Teacher Certification (BA) 8 19 13 12 22 11

Total 37 42 60 52 64 54

Film Studies
        Options In Film Studies

          Critical Studies (BA) 3 4 2 1 13 5
          Film Production (BA) 39 34 49 31 56 42

Total 42 38 51 32 69 47

General Studies
General Studies (AA) 1 1 1 1 1 1

Total 1 1 1 1 1 1

History
      History (BA) ----- 0 0 0 0 0

History Teacher Certification (BA) ----- 0 0 0 0 0
        Specializations in History

  U.S. History (BA) 18 13 10 17 31 27
  U.S. History Teacher Certification (BA) 6 12 8 7 5 3
  European History (BA) 5 2 2 7 7 9
  European History Teacher Cert.  (BA) 2 5 3 0 0 1
  19th Century Studies (BA) 0 0 0 0 0 0
  19th Century Studies Teacher Cert. (BA) 0 2 0 0 0 0

Intended Programs by First-Time, First-Year Students
Arts and Humanities

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Intended Programs by First-Time, First-Year Students
Arts and Humanities

Fall 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

History (continued)
  20th Century Studies (BA) 1 1 1 2 5 0
  20th Century Studies Teacher Cert. (BA) 3 2 0 0 0 0

Total 35 37 24 33 48 40

Individualized
Individualized (BA) 0 0 1 0 0 0

Total 0 0 1 0 0 0

Journalism
 Journalism (BA) 12 29 26 31 36 21

Total 12 29 26 31 36 21

Modern Languages
French (BA) 4 3 1 5 5 2
French Teacher Certification (BA) 1 2 1 2 2 1
Spanish (BA) 8 9 12 8 8 16
Spanish Teacher Certification (BA) 6 3 5 2 3 3

Total 19 17 19 17 18 22

Music
        Specializations In Music

Composition (BA) 1 3 0 1 0 0
      History and Literature (BA) 1 0 0 2 0 1

Music for Elementary Teachers  (BA) 0 2 1 0 1 3
Music Technology (BA) 0 0 0 1 4 1
Theory (BA) 0 0 0 0 1 0

Music Education (BM)
        Specializations in Music Education

      Instrumental (BM) 0 0 0 0 0 0
      Instrumental Teacher Certification (BM) 2 1 1 2 11 1
      Choral (BM) 0 0 0 0 0 0
      Choral Teacher Certification (BM) 0 1 1 1 4 1

Music Performance (BM) 1 5 0 1 2 0
Total 5 12 3 8 23 7

Theatre and Dance
        Options In Theatre and Dance

          Acting/Directing (BA) 16 12 12 6 4 18
          Critical Studies (BA) 0 1 0 0 0 0
          Dance (BA) 7 9 5 5 6 10
          Design/Technical Theatre (BA) 0 3 2 3 3 1
          General Theatre Studies (BA) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 23 25 19 14 13 29

Total Arts and Humanities 244 281 278 259 353 335

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: A&H Intended Majors  
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Fall 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Architecture
Architecture (BS) ---- ---- ---- ---- 3 45

Total 0 0 0 0 3 45

Athletic Training
Athletic Training (BS) ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 7

Total 0 0 0 0 0 7

Education/Special Ed./Early Childhood Dev.
        Options in Education/Special Ed./Early Childhood Dev.

Early Childhood Development (BS) 34 28 36 36 61 39
Elementary Education (BS) 137 161 139 136 175 163
Elementary Special Education (BS) 16 19 12 26 31 21
Middle/Junior High Mathematics Ed. (BS) 7 4 6 8 8 6
Secondary Education (BS) 0 0 0 0 10 25
Secondary Special Education (BS) 7 6 9 11 11 9

Total 201 218 202 217 296 263

Health Science
        Options in Health Science

      Health Promotion and Fitness (BS) 14 20 9 21 25 21
      Nutrition (BS) 7 12 17 33 25 22
      Substance Abuse/Addictions (BS) 0 1 0 3 4 1

Chemical Dependency (AS) 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 21 33 26 57 54 45

Physical Education
        Options in Physical Education

Athletic Training (BS) 12 18 24 18 34 34
Physical Education Teacher Cert. (BS) 45 28 32 28 33 27

Total 57 46 56 46 67 61

Technology, Design and Safety Studies
        Options in Technology, Design and Safety Studies

      Architectural Technology (BS) 20 16 21 22 25 ----
      Product Design and Development (BS) 9 3 5 5 4 6
      Technology Education (BS) 4 6 0 0 0 0

Technology Studies(AS) 0 2 1 0 0 0
Vocational Education (BS) 0 0 0 0 1 0
Safety Studies (BS) 4 11 10 8 14 11

Total 37 38 37 35 44 17

Total Professional Studies 316 335 321 355 464 438

Intended Programs by First-Time, First-Year Students
Professional Studies 

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Fall 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Applied Computer Science
Applied Computer Science (BS) 14 16 10 17 9 12
ACS Teacher Certification (BS) 0 0 0 1 0 0

Computer Mathematics (BS) 2 4 2 1 0 5
Applied Computer Science (AS) 0 2 2 0 0 0

Total 16 22 14 19 9 17

Biology
Biology (BA) 0 2 0 0 2 4
Biology (BS) 7 22 17 27 34 19
Biology Teacher Certification (BS) 3 6 0 1 2 2

Total 10 30 17 28 38 25

Chemistry
Chemistry (BA) 0 0 0 0 2 1
Chemistry Teacher Certification (BA) 0 0 1 0 1 3
Chemistry (BS) 5 2 8 6 11 2
Chemistry/Physics (BS) 0 1 1 1 2 3
Chemistry/Physics Teacher Certification (BS) 2 1 1 1 0 1

Total 7 4 11 8 16 10

Economics
Economics (BA) 2 4 6 3 6 7

Total 2 4 6 3 6 7

Environmental Studies 
        Options in Environmental Studies

Environmental Studies (BS) 0 0 0 0 3 29
Environmental Policy* (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0

             Specializations in Environmental Policy

          Economics (BS) 0 2 0 1 0 0
          Geography (BS) 0 0 0 1 0 0
          Political Science (BS) 1 1 3 0 6 ----
          Individualized (BS) 2 1 0 1 3 0

Environmental Science* (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0
             Specializations in Environmental Science

    Environmental Biology (BS) 6 7 6 7 10 0
          Environmental Chemistry (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0

    Environmental Geology (BS) 1 1 3 1 1 0
    Individualized (BS) 2 2 3 2 1 0

Total 12 14 15 13 24 29

Intended Programs by First-Time, First-Year Students
Sciences 

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific 
specialization.   

Source: Office of Institutional Research
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Intended Programs by First-Time, First-Year Students
Sciences 

Fall 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

General Studies
General Studies (AS) 0 0 2 1 1 0

Total 0 0 2 1 1 0

General Science 
      General Science (BA) 0 0 0 0 0 0
      Elementary Teacher Certification (BA) 0 2 1 1 2 4
      Middle School Teacher Certification (BA) 1 1 0 0 0 2
   Total 1 3 1 1 2 6

Geography
Geography (BA) 0 2 1 2 0 4
Geography Teacher Certification (BA) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 2 1 2 0 4

Geology
Geology (BS) 1 1 2 2 5 1

Total 1 1 2 2 5 1

Individualized
Individualized (BS) 0 1 1 3 3 4

Total 0 1 1 3 3 4

Management
Management (BS) 60 68 77 70 76 85

Total 60 68 77 70 76 85

Mathematics
        Options in Mathematics

Applied Math (BA) 1 2 3 1 3 0
      Elementary Certification (BA) 0 5 10 7 13 3

Middle/Junior High Certification (BA) 0 4 0 2 3 2
Pure Math (BA) 2 0 0 2 3 4
Secondary Certification (BA) 15 7 8 7 8 5

Mathematics/Physics (BS) 4 9 8 14 15 4
   Total 22 27 29 33 45 18

Physical Science
      Physical Science (BA) 0 3 0 0 0 0
      Physical Science Teacher Certification (BA) 0 0 0 1 4 1
   Total 0 3 0 1 4 1

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific 
specialization.   

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Intended Programs by First-Time, First-Year Students
Sciences 

Fall 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Political Science
Political Science (BA) ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- 3
Total 0 0 0 0 0 3

Psychology
Psychology (BA) ----- 0 0 0 16 175
        Specializations in Psychology

Clinical Counseling (BA) 28 58 62 98 91 0
Developmental (BA) 47 22 25 13 16 0
Experimental (BA) 0 2 3 1 1 0
Personality/Social (BA) 41 27 16 17 23 0

Total 116 109 106 129 147 175

Social Science
Social Science (BA) 4 7 7 5 6 4
Social Science Teacher Certification (BA) 6 13 6 15 21 17

Total 10 20 13 20 27 21

Sociology
Sociology (BA) 8 14 18 16 19 19
Sociology Teacher Certification (BA) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 8 14 18 16 19 19

Total Sciences 265 322 313 349 422 425

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific 
specialization.   

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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Fall 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

School
Arts & Humanities 244 281 278 259 353 335
Professional Studies 316 335 321 355 464 438
Sciences 265 322 313 349 422 425

Total Undergraduate 825 938 912 963 1239 1198

Not Declared 283 268 268 303 345 281

Grand Total* 1108 1206 1180 1266 1584 1479

*  The number of majors may be greater than the number of actual first-time, first-year students due to double majors.

Totals
Intended Programs by First-Time, First-Year Students

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

American Studies  BA
American Studies 6 4 7 9 7 6
American Studies, 2nd Major 2 2 1 2 4 3

Total 8 6 8 11 11 9

Art  BA
Art 0 1 0 1 0 0
Art, 2nd Major 2 2 1 1 1 0
Graphic Design 72 61 54 46 28 9
Graphic Design, 2nd Major 1 0 1 1 0 0
Studio Art 17 15 18 22 23 17
Studio Art, 2nd Major 8 1 3 4 3 1

BFA Graphic Design 1 1 1 3 7 23
Dual-Graphic Design/Studio Art 1 2 3 3 2 2
Studio Art 3 4 0 5 3 4

Total 105 87 81 86 67 56

Communication  BA
Communication 97 52 19 1 0 0
Communication, 2nd Major 31 25 13 12 7 8
Communicartion Arts -- -- -- -- 9 30
Communication Studies 11 30 61 66 65 30
Philosophy 2 1 1 0 4 2

Total 141 108 94 79 85 70

English  BA
English 37 45 48 51 60 106
English, 2nd Major 25 20 16 9 10 20
English Teacher Cert. 22 29 28 36 40 21
English Teacher Cert., 2nd major 3 0 0 0 0 0

Total 87 94 92 96 110 147

Film Studies  BA
Film Studies, 2nd Major 2 1 2 2 0 0
Critical Studies 7 10 7 5 5 6
Film Production 44 39 50 35 28 88

Total 53 50 59 42 33 94

General Studies  AA
General Studies 2 2 3 0 0 0

Total 2 2 3 0 0 0

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific specialization.   

** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a second major under that department.

Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

Department

Declared Majors
Arts and Humanities 

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008Department

Declared Majors
Arts and Humanities 

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

History  BA
History 2 2 1 1 0 0
History, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
History Teacher Cert. 1 0 0 0 0 0
19th Century Studies 0 0 0 1 0 0
20th Century Studies 1 3 3 2 7 4
20th Century Studies Teacher Cert. 2 2 1 2 3 2
European History 5 6 4 7 10 18
European History, 2nd Major 2 1 1 1 0 1
European History Teacher Cert. 5 4 5 6 5 6
US History 13 20 19 18 26 21
US History, 2nd major 5 6 4 2 2 7
US History Teacher Cert. 12 13 10 21 20 14

Total 48 57 48 61 73 73

Individualized  BA
Individualized 7 5 8 13 13 1
Individualized, 2nd major 3 2 2 1 0 0

Total 10 7 10 14 13 1

Journalism  BA
Journalism 32 42 46 36 39 41
Journalism, 2nd major 6 3 4 3 7 5

Total 38 45 50 39 46 46

Modern Languages  BA
French 2 4 5 2 5 6
French, 2nd Major 1 3 1 0 1 1
French Teacher Cert. 2 1 2 0 0 2
German, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spanish 9 8 5 5 9 8
Spanish, 2nd Major 15 9 8 6 4 6
Spanish Teacher Cert. 3 7 6 9 4 1
Spanish Teacher Cert.,  2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 32 32 27 22 23 24

Music  BA
Music 0 0 0 0 0 0
Music, 2nd Major 0 1 1 0 0 0
Composition 3 9 7 8 6 4
Composition, 2nd Major 2 1 0 0 0 0
History & Literature 2 1 5 2 2 1

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific specialization.   

** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a second major under that department.

Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008Department

Declared Majors
Arts and Humanities 

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

Music  BA (continued)
History & Literature, 2nd Major 0 1 0 0 0 0
Music for Elementary Teachers 3 3 4 3 4 4
Music for Elementary Teachers, 2nd Major 2 1 0 0 0 2
Music Technology 0 0 4 5 5 8
Theory 3 1 2 1 1 1
Theory & Composition 1 0 0 0 0 0

BM Music Education 0 0 0 0 0 0
Music Education, 2nd Major 2 0 1 0 0 0
Instrumental 0 0 0 0 0 0
Instrumental Teacher Cert. 37 31 33 26 17 36
Choral 0 0 0 0 0 0
Choral, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Choral Teacher Cert. 18 22 21 21 13 18
Music Performance 7 12 21 22 17 16
Music Performance, 2nd Major 1 0 0 0 0 0

Total 81 83 99 88 65 90

Theatre and Dance  BA
Theatre and Dance 2nd Major 0 2 1 3 3 3
Acting/Directing 18 21 16 14 16 12
Acting/Directing 2nd Major 8 2 2 0 1 1
Critical Studies 1 0 0 0 0 0
Dance 19 21 16 10 7 13
Dance 2nd Major 3 4 2 2 0 1
Design/Technical Theatre 3 9 13 10 9 9
General Theatre Studies 1 0 0 0 0 0
General Theatre, 2nd Major 2 0 0 0 0 0
Theatre Arts, Speech & Film, 2nd Major 2 0 0 0 0 0
Theatre, Dance and Film, 2nd Major 0 1 0 0 0 0

Total 57 60 50 39 36 39

Arts and Humanities Total 662 631 621 577 562 649

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific specialization.   

** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a second major under that department.

Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Majors A&H  
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Architecture  BA
Architecture -- -- -- -- 30 74
Architecture, 2nd Major -- -- -- -- 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 30 74

Education  BS
Education, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Early Childhood Development Teacher Cert. 29 32 28 20 21 38
Early Childhood Development, 2nd Major 1 1 1 0 0 1
Elementary Education Teacher Cert. 234 218 203 164 170 167
Elementary Education, 2nd Major 1 2 1 3 5 5
Elementary Special Education Teacher Cert. 56 57 39 39 32 22
Middle/Junior High Math Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 2 2 1
Middle/Junior High Math T. C., 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Secondary Special Education Teacher Cert. 10 11 5 6 2 7
Secondary Special Education, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 4 39
Special Education, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Elementary Math Teacher Cert., 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 331 321 277 234 236 280

Health Science  BS
Health Promotion & Fitness 53 50 70 68 71 78
Health Promotion and Fitness, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nutrition 34 35 45 59 90 112
Substance Abuse/Addictions 7 12 7 6 6 11

AS
Chemical Dependency 47 29 34 16 21 27
Chemical Dependency, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 141 126 156 149 188 228

Physical Education  BS
Athletic Training 20 17 12 9 10 6
Physical Education Teacher Cert. 49 46 58 47 42 41
Physical Education Teacher Cert., 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Physical Education, 2nd major 1 0 0 0 0 0

Total 70 63 70 56 52 47

Safety Studies  BS
Safety Studies 132 146 153 181 189 205
Safety Studies, 2nd major 4 6 3 7 3 1

Total 136 152 156 188 192 206

Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

Department

Declared Majors
Professional Studies

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated 
into a specific specialization.   
** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a 
second major under that department.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Majors Prof  
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Declared Majors
Professional Studies

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

Technology Studies  BS
Technology Studies 3 4 0 0 0 0
Technology Studies, 2nd major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Architectural Technology 26 60 58 58 27 3
Architectural Technology, 2nd major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Product Design & Development 25 25 24 16 10 18
Product Design & Development 2nd major 0 1 1 0 0 0
Technology Education 2 2 5 4 4 0
Technology Education, 2nd major 0 0 0 0 1 0
Technology Education Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 0 0 1
Industrial Technology, Industrial Electronics 1 0 0 0 0 0

AS Technology Studies 0 0 5 5 1 2
Total 57 92 93 83 43 24

Post Baccalaureate
English 0 0 1 0 0 0
French 0 1 0 0 0 0
Music 1 1 1 0 0 0
Early Chilhood Development 0 2 0 2 0 1
Elementary Education 2 6 6 4 4 3
Elementary Ed & K-12 General Special Ed 2 3 2 1 1 0
Geology 0 0 0 0 0 1
K-12 General Special Education 2 5 14 11 8 8
Middle Jr High Mathematics 0 0 0 0 1 0
Biology 0 1 0 0 0 0
Mathematics 1 0 0 0 0 0
Social Studies 1 1 2 0 0 1
Dietetic Internship Program 12 11 12 12 12 12

Total 21 31 38 30 26 26

Professional Studies Total 756 785 790 740 737 811

Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a 
second major under that department.

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated 
into a specific specialization.   

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Majors Prof  
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Biology
BA Biology 6 2 4 12 11 11

Biology, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
BS Biology 32 35 45 36 39 49

Biology, 2nd major 0 0 0 2 1 1
Biology Teacher Cert. 9 7 5 4 2 1

Total 47 44 54 54 53 62

Chemistry
BA Chemistry 2 2 1 2 1 2

Chemistry Teacher Cert. 0 1 1 0 0 0
BS Chemistry 7 6 15 20 15 9

Chemistry, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 1 2
Chemistry Physics  BS

Chemistry Physics 1 1 1 4 2 5
Chemistry Physics Teacher Cert. 1 1 1 0 1 1
Chemistry Physics TC, 2nd major 1 0 0 0 0 0

Total 12 11 19 26 20 19

Computer Science  BS
Applied Computer Science 82 78 67 54 54 46
Applied Computer Science Teacher Cert. 1 1 1 1 0 0
Applied Computer Science, 2nd Major 7 4 3 1 2 2
A. C. S. Teacher Cert, 2nd major 2 0 0 0 0 0

AS Applied Computer Science, A.S. 11 4 4 2 0 1
Applied Computer Science A.S., 2nd major 0 0 0 0 0 0

Computer Mathematics  BS
Computer Mathematics 4 2 1 3 1 3
Computer Mathematics, 2nd Major 1 2 1 0 0 0

Total 108 91 77 61 57 52

Economics  BA
Economics 21 18 20 23 21 30
Economics, 2nd Major 3 4 3 3 4 1

Total 24 22 23 26 25 31

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific specialization.   
** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a second major under that department.
***In Fall 2003 Social Science Additional Specializations, 2nd Majors and Teacher Certifications were counted seperately.
Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

Department

Declared Majors
Sciences

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Majors Sci  
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Declared Majors
Sciences

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

Environmental Studies  BS
Environmental Studies 0 0 0 0 3 14
Environmental Studies, 2nd Major 0 0 1 1 1 2
Environmental Policy 16 6 2 1 0 0
Economics 0 0 0 1 1 1
Geography 3 4 6 6 2 2
Political Science*** 1 1 1 5 8 6
Political Science, 2nd major 0 1 0 0 0 0
Individualized 2 2 3 2 2 1
Environmental Science 6 2 1 1 0 0
Environmental Science, 2nd major 0 0 1 0 0 0
Biology 12 4 5 6 14 10
Chemistry 1 2 2 0 0 0
Geology 5 6 4 0 3 4
Environmental Geology, 2nd major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Individualized 0 0 0 1 1 0

Total 46 28 26 24 32 26

General Studies  AS
General Studies 6 5 6 8 1 4

Total 6 5 6 8 1 4

General Science  BA
General Science 0 0 0 0 0 4
General Science, 2nd Major 0 0 7 8 0 0
Elementary Education -- -- -- -- 4 0
Elementary Teacher Cert. 8 4 3 3 3 7
Elementary Teacher Cert., 2nd Major 2 5 0 0 6 4
Middle/Junior High 0 0 0 2 2 1
Middle/Junior High Teacher Cert. 1 1 3 3 3 1

Total 11 10 13 16 18 13

Geography  BA
Geography 17 25 24 33 38 47
Geography, 2nd Major 11 14 17 14 13 6
Geography Teacher Cert. 4 4 3 3 4 0

Total 32 43 44 50 55 53

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific specialization.   
** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a second major under that department.
***In Fall 2003 Social Science Additional Specializations, 2nd Majors and Teacher Certifications were scounted seperately.

Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Majors Sci  
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Declared Majors
Sciences

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

Geology  BS
Geology 9 10 13 11 12 7
Geology, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 1
Geology Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 9 10 13 11 12 8

Individualized  BS
Individualized 2 2 6 3 3 4

Total 2 2 6 3 3 4

Mathematics  BA
Mathematics 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mathematics, 2nd Major 1 1 3 1 0 0
Applied Math 5 11 15 10 8 3
Applied Math, 2nd Major 0 1 1 1 1 1
Elementary Teacher Cert. 3 4 3 4 1 4
Elementary Teacher Cert., 2nd Major 6 6 10 7 10 9
Middle/Junior High Teacher Cert. 5 5 0 2 4 3
Middle/Junior High Teacher Cert., 2nd Major 0 0 0 3 2 1
Pure/Applied -- -- -- -- 1 7
Pure Math 4 7 5 8 7 1
Pure Math, 2nd major 2 0 1 1 1 1
Secondary Teacher Cert. 18 11 15 16 12 14
Secondary Teacher Cert., 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mathematics-Physics  BS
Mathematics-Physics 1 7 11 12 7 8
Mathematics-Physics, 2nd Major 0 0 0 1 0 0

Total 45 53 64 66 54 52

Management  BS
Management 233 204 193 173 172 164
Management, 2nd major 6 1 2 5 4 3

Total 239 205 195 178 176 167

Physical Science  BA
Physical Science Teacher Cert. 1 0 1 0 0 0

Total 1 0 1 0 0 0

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific specialization.   
** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a second major under that department.
***In Fall 2003 Social Science Additional Specializations, 2nd Majors and Teacher Certifications were scounted seperately.

Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Majors Sci  
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Declared Majors
Sciences

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

Political Science  BA
Political Science ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 8
Political Science, 2nd major ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 4

Total 0 0 0 0 0 4

Psychology  BA
Psychology 0 0 0 0 12 45
Psychology, 2nd major 8 9 6 4 0 14
Clinical Counseling 105 99 102 94 76 69
Clinical Counseling, 2nd major 29 30 31 25 22 25
Developmental 29 24 23 26 21 15
Developmental, 2nd major 40 29 19 25 34 22
Experimental 6 3 4 8 4 2
Experimental, 2nd major 0 0 0 1 0 0
Personality/Social 21 21 23 22 33 15
Personality/Social, 2nd major 7 10 17 17 18 11

Total 245 225 225 222 220 218

Social Science  BA
Social Science 29 32 45 35 29 20
Social Science, 2nd major 15 40 30 15 19 15
Social Science Analyst -- -- -- -- 4 11
Social Science Teacher Cert. 23 22 19 13 12 12
Social Science Teacher Cert., 2nd major 0 0 0 0 0 0

*** Additional Specializations in Social Science 10 0 0 0 0 0
*** Additional 2nd Majors in Social Science 62 0 0 0 0 0
*** Additional Teacher Certifications in Social Sci. 8 0 0 0 0 0

Total 147 94 94 63 64 58

Sociology
Sociology 92 57 72 68 82 101
Sociology, 2nd major 43 36 40 37 29 28
Sociology Teacher Cert. 1 0 2 3 0 0

Total 136 93 114 108 111 129

Sciences Total 865 711 749 694 681 900

* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific specialization.   

** When a student declares a second major and the option/specialization is not known, it is listed separately as a second major under that department.

***In Fall 2003 Social Science Additional Specializations, 2nd Majors and Teacher Certifications were scounted seperately.

Majors that are currently inactive are shown in italics.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Majors Sci  
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Department 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Master of Education(M.ED.)
Curriculum & Instruction 0 0 0 0 0 0
MED Curriculum & Instruction 20 16 12 20 22 18
MED Curriculum & Instruction w/ Cert 0 0 0 0 0 0
MED C&I Applied Computer Science 0 0 0 0 0 0
MED C&I Biology 0 2 1 1 1 0
MED C&I Early Childhood 0 0 1 1 2 0
MED C&I Earth - Space Science 0 0 0 0 0 0
MED C&I Eled & K-12 General SPED 3 2 0 0 0 0
MED C&I Elementary Education 12 12 11 13 14 13
MED C&I English 1 1 2 5 0 0
MED C&I French 0 1 1 1 1 0
MED C&I Geology 0 0 0 0 1 0
MED C&I History 1 0 0 0 0 0
MED C&I Mathematics 2 1 0 0 0 0
MED C&I M/JH Mathematics 0 0 0 1 1 0
MED C&I Music 3 0 1 0 0 0
MED C&I Physical Education 1 1 0 0 0 0
MED C&I Physical Science Education 0 0 0 0 1 0
MED C&I Sociology 3 0 0 8 1 0
MED C&I Social Science 2 0 3 5 1 0
MED C&I Spanish 5 1 3 1 2 7
MED C&I Vocational Education 1 1 0 0 0 0
Educational Leadership 13 15 11 16 6 3
MED Educational Administration - Cert 0 0 0 0 0 0
School Counselor 27 26 22 28 25 25
MED Counseling & Consultation - Cert 0 0 0 1 0 0
Special Education (EH/LD) 5 0 0 0 1 0
MED SPED, Emo/Behav Disorders - Cert 0 0 0 0 0 0
MED SPED, Learning Disabilities - Cert 0 0 0 0 0 0
MED SPED, Mental Retardation - Cert 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Master of Education 99 79 68 101 79 66

Post Masters
PM Educational Leadership 10 8 10 16 4 3
Post-Master's Educational Admin Cert 0 0 0 0 0 0
PM School Counselor 3 3 0 2 4 1
Post-Master's Counseling/Consultation Cert 0 0 0 0 0 0
Post-Master's SPED, Learning Disabil Cert 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Post Masters 13 11 10 18 8 4

Graduate Total 112 90 78 119 87 70
* Previously the specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a specific specialization.   

Declared Majors
Graduate Studies

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).
All Graduate Students Declare Majors Upon Entering

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Graduate  
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Schools 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Arts & Humanities 662 631 621 577 562 649
Professional Studies 756 785 790 740 737 811
Sciences 865 711 749 694 681 900

Total Undergraduate 2283 2127 2160 2011 1980 2360

Total Graduate 112 90 78 119 87 70

Grand Total 2395 2217 2238 2130 2067 2430

Declared Majors

Totals

All Majors data reported is collected at R+30 (see Enrollment page).

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Majors Total  
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Fall 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
American Studies 4 1 1 1 1 2
Anthropology 4 5 8 9 5 8
Applied Computer Science 10 13 8 9 2 4
Art 15 12 15 18 16 25
Biology 3 3 4 3 2 6
Chemistry 6 3 6 4 6 4
Communication 41 27 22 30 17 22
Criminal Justice Studies ----- ----- ----- ----- 6 16
Dance 8 7 7 6 2 2
Economics 10 14 17 9 14 9
English 10 5 12 9 8 5
Environmental Studies 5 4 3 2 2 6
Film Studies 6 8 6 9 7 10
French 5 5 3 7 11 8
Geography 5 4 3 4 5 5
Geology 1 2 2 2 2 4
German 6 6 0 4 9 7
History 14 11 14 10 16 11
Holocaust Studies 6 9 7 7 11 10
International Studies 4 5 4 2 1 5
Journalism* 5 5 6 4 2 3
Journalism - Broadcast Media 5 3 2 3 4 2
Journalism - Print Media 0 0 1 1 1 1
Management 79 96 85 70 56 75
Mathematics 5 1 10 9 8 7
Music 9 10 12 9 15 10
Philosophy 4 4 8 11 10 6
Physics 0 0 1 1 2 1
Political Science 13 13 18 20 19 20
Psychology 42 44 39 34 33 38
Safety Studies 22 26 17 14 19 19
Sociology 20 19 26 27 17 17
Spanish 12 10 14 10 10 13
Statistics 4 7 13 8 2 3
Theatre 2 7 9 6 5 8
Women's Studies 20 9 12 12 12 15
Writing 29 32 40 35 34 34
Chemical Dependency 3 3 2 0 0 0
Driver and Traffic Safety 1 1 1 0 0 0
Mathematics Education 2 5 0 3 0 0
Nutrition 1 0 0 1 0 0
Technology Studies 9 11 7 9 3 0

Total Minors 450 450 465 432 395 441
The options in italics are no longer offered but will continue to reflect the number of students that are "grandfathered" into the 
* Previously specialization codes were not counted individually.  As a result, some of the numbers cannot be separated into a 
specific specializations.   

Declared Minors

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Declared Minors  
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FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08

American Studies
American Studies 2 3 4 1 6 3
American Studies, 2nd Major 0 0 3 1 0 1

Total 2 3 7 2 6 4

Art
Art 2 1 0 0 0 0
Art, 2nd Major 0 0 1 1 0 0
Graphic Design 49 42 34 26 27 20
Graphic Design, 2nd Major 0 1 0 0 0 0
Studio Art 6 9 5 5 9 10
Studio Art, 2nd Major 1 2 0 1 0 1

Art BFA
Dual-Graphic Design/Studio Art 1 1 1 1 2 1
Graphic Design 1 0 0 1 1 2
Studio Art 2 0 3 2 3 4

Total 62 56 44 37 42 38

Communication
Communication 61 76 46 19 7 5
Communication, 2nd Major 17 18 13 5 6 2
Communication Studies 0 2 8 34 35 62
Philosophy 0 0 1 1 0 1

Total 78 96 68 59 48 70

English
English 22 28 26 28 37 26
English, 2nd Major 0 8 2 4 2 2
English Teacher Cert. 8 5 10 10 15 14

Total 30 41 38 42 54 42

Film Studies
Film Studies, 2nd Major 1 0 1 0 2 0
Critical Studies 5 2 6 4 3 5
Film Production 10 11 25 20 22 15

Total 16 13 32 24 27 20

General Studies
General Studies, AA 4 3 4 5 2 6

Total 4 3 4 5 2 6

Department

Majors at Graduation
Arts and Humanities 

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.
This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad A&H  
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Majors at Graduation
Arts and Humanities 

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.
This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

History
History 6 2 0 1 1 1
History, 2nd Major 3 1 0 0 0 0
History Teacher Cert. 4 0 0 0 0 0
20th Century Studies 0 1 0 2 2 5
20th Century Studies Teacher Cert. 0 0 1 0 1 0
European History 2 3 2 3 0 6
European History, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 1 0
European History Teacher Cert. 1 1 1 2 4 3
US History 1 5 9 8 9 15
US History, 2nd major 0 0 1 1 1 1
US History Teacher Cert. 0 4 5 2 5 9

Total 17 17 19 19 24 40

Individualized
Individualized 9 4 8 10 13 16
Individualized, 2nd major 1 4 2 0 1 0

Total 10 8 10 10 14 16

Journalism
Journalism 14 6 18 20 16 17
Journalism, 2nd major 1 5 1 1 1 3

Total 15 11 19 21 17 20

Modern Languages
French 2 2 3 0 2 1
French, 2nd Major 1 0 0 1 0 0
French Teacher Cert. 3 1 0 2 0 0
Spanish 7 7 3 4 4 7
Spanish, 2nd Major 0 8 5 2 1 0
Spanish Teacher Cert. 1 0 4 1 4 3

Total 14 18 15 10 11 11

Music
Music, 2nd Major 1 0 0 0 0 0
Composition 0 1 1 2 2 4
History & Literature 1 1 0 2 2 2
Music for Elementary Teachers 2 2 2 5 1 2
Music Technology 0 0 0 0 1 1
Theory & Composition 0 2 0 0 2 0

Total 4 6 3 9 8 9

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad A&H  

56



Keene State College
Factbook 2008-2009

FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08Department

Majors at Graduation
Arts and Humanities 

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.
This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Music Education
Choral Teacher Cert. 2 0 0 2 0 0
Instrumental 0 0 0 0 0 0
Instrumental Teacher Cert. 5 8 3 4 3 3
Vocal Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 0 4 2

Total 7 8 3 6 7 5

Music Performance
Music Performance 1 1 0 4 0 5

Total 1 1 0 4 0 5

Theatre and Dance  BA
Theatre and Dance 2nd Major 0 0 1 0 0 1
Acting/Directing 6 7 6 8 10 3
Critical Studies 0 1 0 1 0 1
Dance 4 4 8 3 12 4
Design/Technical Theatre 4 2 1 3 3 2
General Theatre Studies 1 1 0 0 0 0
Theatre Arts, Speech & Film 0 1 0 0 1 0
Theatre, Dance and Film, 2nd Major 3 3 0 0 2 0

Total 18 19 16 15 28 11

Arts and Humanities Total 278 300 278 263 288 297

NOTE:  Starting in FY08, the September graduation has been replaced with an August graduation

In the 2007-2008 Factbook this August 2007 graduation was erroneously included in the FY07 data

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad A&H  
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Architecture
Architecture ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 24

Total 0 0 0 0 0 24

Education
Education, 2nd Major 1 0 0 0 0 0
Early Childhood Development Teacher Cert. 7 12 12 12 7 9
Early Childhood Development, 2nd Major 1 0 0 1 1 0
Elementary Education Teacher Cert. 76 91 85 97 73 101
Elementary Education, 2nd Major 0 0 3 1 1 1
Elementary Special Education Teacher Cert. 15 21 20 18 18 15
Middle/Junior High Math Teacher Cert. 1 0 0 0 0 1
Secondary Special Education Teacher Cert. 4 1 3 1 0 0
Special Education Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 0 3 1

Total 105 125 123 130 103 128

Health Science
Chemical Dependency, AS 50 42 30 23 14 22
Health Promotion & Fitness 15 12 14 18 22 23
Home Economics Education Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 1 0 0
Individualized 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nutrition 6 8 10 7 9 21
Substance Abuse/Addictions 0 2 3 3 3 2

Total 72 64 57 52 48 68

Physical Education
Athletic Training 4 4 6 3 3 2
Physical Education Teacher Cert. 14 11 14 24 17 15

Total 18 15 20 27 20 17

Technology, Design and Safety Studies
Architectural Technology 7 5 12 16 16 2
Product Design & Development 9 9 13 15 9 6
Safety Studies 50 51 67 62 82 89
Safety Studies AS 0 0 0 0 0 0
Safety Studies, 2nd major 0 4 4 1 3 0
Technology Education Teacher Cert. 5 0 2 1 0 2
Technology Studies, AS 3 3 5 2 4 1
Technology Studies, 2nd major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vocational Education Teacher Cert. 1 0 0 0 0 0

Total 75 72 103 97 114 100

Department

Majors at Graduation
Professional Studies

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.
This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad Prof  
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Majors at Graduation
Professional Studies

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.
This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Post Baccalaureate
Early Childhood Development 0 0 0 0 1 0
Elementary Ed/Special Ed 2 0 2 3 0 1
Elementary Education 0 2 1 2 3 1
English 0 0 0 1 1 0
French 1 0 1 0 0 0
General Science 0 0 0 0 1 0
Mathematics 1 0 0 0 0 1
Music 0 0 0 1 0 0
Social Science route to NH Social Studies cert. 1 0 0 2 0 0
Special Education 3 1 1 4 7 7

Total 8 3 5 13 13 10

Professional Studies Total 278 279 308 319 298 347

NOTE:  Prior to 2005 the numbers for Nutrition had been doubled due to a query error.

Nutrition numbers for FY03 and FY04 in previous Factbooks were erroneous.

NOTE:  Starting in FY08, the September graduation has been replaced with an August graduation

In the 2007-2008 Factbook this August 2007 graduation was erroneously included in the FY07 data

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad Prof  
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Biology
Biology, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Biology BA 1 2 5 1 7 10
Biology BA Teacher Cert. 0 1 1 0 0 0
Biology BS 15 8 9 9 12 11
Biology BS Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 2 0 0

Total 16 11 15 12 19 21

Chemistry
Chemistry, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chemistry AS 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chemistry BA 3 0 0 0 2 0
Chemistry BA Teacher Cert. 1 0 0 1 0 0
Chemistry BS 2 1 4 6 3 7
Chemistry Physics 2 0 0 0 2 2
General Science Elem TC 0 0 1 1 0 0
Industrial Chemistry 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 8 1 5 8 7 9

Computer Science
Applied Computer Science 47 35 29 27 20 22
Applied Computer Science, Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 0 2 0
Applied Computer Science, 2nd Major 3 1 0 0 0 0
Applied Computer Science AS 13 7 5 2 1 1
Computer Mathematics 5 1 2 0 1 0
Computer Mathematics, 2nd Major 0 0 1 0 0 0

Total 68 44 37 29 24 23

Economics  BA
Economics 7 13 12 11 13 10
Economics, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 1 1

Total 7 13 12 11 14 11

Environmental Studies
Environmental Policy 9 8 5 2 1 2
Environmental Policy Geography 0 0 1 2 6 3
Environmental Policy Individualized 0 1 0 1 1 0
Environmental Policy Political Science 0 0 0 0 0 2
Environmental Studies, 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 1

Department

Majors at Graduation
Sciences

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.
This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad Sci  
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*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.
This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Environmental Studies (continued)
Environmental Science 0 0 2 1 0 0
Environmental Science, 2nd major 0 0 0 0 0 0
Environmental Science Biology 1 2 2 2 0 4
Environmental Science Chemistry 1 0 1 2 0 0
Environmental Science Geology 1 0 2 2 0 1
Environmental Science Individualized 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total 12 11 13 12 8 14

General Science
Elementary Techer Cert. 0 0 0 0 0 2
Elementary, 2nd major 1 0 0 5 1 4
Middle/Junior High Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 1 0 4

Total 1 0 0 6 1 10

General Studies
General Studies, AS 7 8 5 7 13 10

Total 7 8 5 7 13 10

Geography
Geography 6 7 9 17 8 13
Geography, 2nd Major 3 4 3 4 4 6
Geography Teacher Cert. 3 0 1 0 0 3

Total 12 11 13 21 12 22

Geology
Geology 2 1 2 3 5 3

Total 2 1 2 3 5 3

Individualized
Individualized 6 3 4 10 8 3

Total 6 3 4 10 8 3

Management
Management 68 84 69 85 93 91
Management, 2nd major 0 2 1 0 0 0

Total 68 86 70 85 93 91

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad Sci  
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*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.
This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Mathematics
Mathematics, 2nd Major 3 2 1 0 0 0
Applied Math 2 3 2 8 7 4
Elementary Teacher Cert. 3 2 3 2 3 2
Elementary Teacher Cert., 2nd Major 0 0 1 1 1 4
Middle/Junior High Teacher Cert. 1 0 4 1 1 4
Middle/Junior High Teacher Cert., 2nd Major 0 0 0 0 0 1
Secondary Teacher Cert. 5 7 2 4 9 4
Pure Math 6 3 7 3 4 8
Pure Math, 2nd major 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mathematics-Physics 3 1 0 3 6 3
Mathematics-Physics, 2nd Major 0 0 1 0 0 0

Total 24 18 21 22 31 30

Psychology
Psychology 0 0 0 0 0 1
Psychology, 2nd major 16 10 4 0 1 0
Clinical Counseling 56 59 70 59 73 57
Clinical Counseling, 2nd major 1 1 9 12 14 13
Developmental 14 21 13 10 13 13
Developmental, 2nd major 2 2 12 10 7 18
Experimental 3 3 2 2 3 2
Personality/Social 5 12 16 12 12 24
Personality/Social, 2nd major 0 1 4 5 5 15

Total 97 109 130 110 128 143

Social Science  BA
Social Science 13 16 23 22 22 29
Social Science, 2nd major 10 6 7 18 7 6
Social Science Teacher Cert. 9 9 6 11 9 10

Total 32 31 36 51 38 45

Sociology
Sociology 39 58 39 36 38 51
Sociology, 2nd major 18 11 15 20 20 15
Sociology Teacher Cert. 0 0 0 0 3 0

Total 57 69 54 56 61 66

Sciences Total 417 416 417 443 462 501

NOTE:  Starting in FY08, the September graduation has been replaced with an August graduation

In the 2007-2008 Factbook this August 2007 graduation was erroneously included in the FY07 data

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad Sci  
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FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08

Counseling and Consultation
MED Counseling and Consultation 2 0 0 0 0 0
School Counselor 10 9 13 5 11 9

Total 12 9 13 5 11 9

Curriculum and Instruction
C&I Professional Development track 4 8 9 3 0 0
MED Applied Computer Science TC 1 0 0 0 0 0
MED Biology TC 1 0 1 0 1 1
MED Curricululm and Instruction 2 0 0 0 14 15
MED Early Childhood Dev TC 1 0 0 0 1 1
MED Elementary Ed TC 14 12 11 0 10 11
MED Elementary/Special Education TC 3 4 0 0 0 0
MED English TC 1 1 1 0 2 4
MED French TC 0 0 1 0 1 0
MED History TC 0 1 0 0 0 0
MED Math TC 0 1 1 0 0 1
MED Music TC 0 1 0 1 0 0
MED Physical Education TC 0 0 1 0 0 0
MED Social Science TC 1 2 0 0 3 3
MED Sociology TC 1 3 0 0 0 5
MED Spanish TC 0 0 0 1 1 0
MED Special Education TC 1 3 1 0 0 0
MED Vocational Education TC 0 0 1 0 0 0

Total 30 36 27 5 33 41

Educational Leadership
Educational Leadership 4 6 8 8 6 12
MED Educational Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 4 6 8 8 6 12

MHS
Master of Human Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

Post-Master's Certification
PM Educational Leadership 7 8 6 4 9 9
PM School Counseling 2 1 2 0 0 0

Total 9 9 8 4 9 9

Department

Majors at Graduation
Graduate Studies

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.

This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad Graduate  
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FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08Department

Majors at Graduation
Graduate Studies

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.

This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Special Education
MED Special Education 2 1 0 1 0 0
MED Special Education Emotionally/Beh. Dis. 0 0 0 0 0 0
MED Special Education Learning Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0
MED Special Education Mental Retardation 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 2 1 0 1 0 0

Graduate Total 57 61 56 23 59 71

NOTE:  Starting in FY08, the September graduation has been replaced with an August graduation
In the 2007-2008 Factbook this August 2007 graduation was erroneously included in the FY07 data

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad Graduate  
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Schools FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08

Arts & Humanities 278 300 278 263 288 297

Professional Studies 278 279 308 319 298 347

Sciences 417 416 417 443 462 501

Total Undergraduate 973 995 1003 1025 1048 1145

Total Graduate 57 61 56 23 59 71

Grand Total 1030 1056 1059 1048 1107 1216

Note:  Prior to 2005 the numbers for Nutrition (Prof Studies) had been doubled due to a query error.

Nutrition numbers for FY03 and FY04 in previous Factbooks were erroneous.

NOTE:  Starting in FY08, the September graduation has been replaced with an August graduation

In the 2007-2008 Factbook this August 2007 graduation was erroneously included in the FY07 data

Majors at Graduation
Totals

*Majors at Graduation includes Majors and 2nd Majors of Graduating Students.

This number will exceed the actual number of degrees conferred.

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Majors at Grad Total  
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Retention Trends of percent of annual retention rates.
and Graduation Rates Trend of annual graduation rates.

Tuition and Fees Trend of tuition and mandatory fees charged to full and part-time,
Room and Board in and out-of-state students. 

Trend of annual housing and dining charges.

Definitions Mandatory Fees are charged to students enrolled for credit.  

These fees include a Registration Fee, Student Center Fee, Activity 
Fee, Educational And Technical Fee, Athletics and Recreational 
Sports fee, Health and Counseling Services Fee and Class Dues.
For further information regarding mandatory fees please see page 190
of the Keene State College Undergraduate and Graduate Catalog.

Per-Credit costs are charged to those students enrolled part-time.

Retention, Graduation and Finance

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: r,g&f  
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First to Second Year Second to Third Year Third to Fourth Year

Entering 
Year % Retention % Cumulative Retention % Cumulative Retention 
1996 70.4 58.5 55.8
1997 76.7 60.2 55.0
1998 75.6 60.5 58.4
1999 73.3 61.4 59.1
2000 77.1 63.9 59.1
2001 78.2 64.3 60.9
2002 77.0 63.2 59.4
2003 76.9 64.9 60.0
2004 76.6 63.6 60.2
2005 75.6 65.8 62.5
2006 81.2 71.6
2007 80.1

Within Five Years Within Six Years
Entering 

Year % Graduated % Graduated % Graduated
1998 24.2 49.6 54.8
1999 25.8 49.4 53.4
2000 28.5 52.6 56.1
2001 30.0 53.0 57.1
2002 28.7 53.0 55.3
2003 36.0 54.2
2004 39.9

Note: Graduation rates are calculated using all full-time, first-time, bachelor degree seeking students.  Prior to Fall 2006 
Graduation Rates were calculated using all first-time, first-year undergraduate degree seeking students.

Attrition, Retention, and Graduation Rates

Full-time, First-time, First Year Degree-Seeking Students
 Retention

Within Four Years

Graduation Rates
Full-time, First-time, First Year Earned Bachelor's Degree Students

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Attrition Grad Rates  
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FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009
Tuition Full-time (per year)

In State $4,750.00 $5,060.00 $5,410.00 $5,780.00 $6,180.00 $6,600.00
Out of State $10,800.00 $11,500.00 $12,250.00 $13,050.00 $13,730.00 $14,450.00
New England Regional ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $11,550.00

Tuition Part-Time - Per Credit (includes fees)
Undergraduate - In State $269.00 $286.00 $303.00 $320.00 $342.00 $361.00
Undergraduate - Out of State $551.00 $554.00 $587.00 $625.00 $656.00 $688.00

Graduate - In State $291.00 $306.00 $327.00 $345.00 $368.00 $386.00
Graduate - Out of State $311.00 $329.00 $352.00 $370.00 $396.00 $416.00

Mandatory Fees
Full-time (per year) $1,760.00 $1,840.00 $1,922.00 $2,042.00 $2,098.00 $2,178.00
Per Credit $71.00 $74.00 $77.00 $80.00 $84.00 $86.00

FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009
Room 

Triples (All Others) $3,290.00 $3,484.00 $4,268.00 $4,700.00 ---- ----
Multiple Room (All Others) $3,870.00 $4,064.00 $4,268.00 $4,700.00 $5,030.00 $5,256.00
Triples (Pondside !/Holloway) $4,480.00 $4,674.00 $4,908.00 $5,400.00 $5,534.00 $5,782.00
Multiple Room (Pondside/Holloway) $4,480.00 $4,674.00 $4,908.00 $5,400.00 ---- ----
Multiple Room (Pondside III/Butler Court) ---- ---- ---- ---- $6,036.00 $6,036.00
Single/Premium Room $4,480.00 $4,674.00 $4,908.00 $5,400.00 ---- ----
Bushnell & Tisdale Apartments ---- ---- $5,120.00 $5,734.00 $6,288.00 $6,570.00

   Pondside II Apartment $4,730.00 $4,876.00 $5,366.00 $5,970.00 $6,540.00 $6,832.00
   Single Room (includes Mini Houses) ---- ---- ---- ---- $5,936.00 $6,202.00
   Single Room - Holloway & Fiske ---- ---- ---- ---- $6,036.00 $6,306.00
   Single Room - Butler Court & Ponside III ---- ---- ---- ---- $6,188.00 $6,464.00
   Owl's Nest Suites ---- ---- ---- ---- $5,786.00 $6,044.00
   Build-up Room (except as otherwise noted) ---- ---- ---- ---- $4,276.00 $4,276.00
   Build-up Room - Owl's Nest Suites ---- ---- ---- ---- $5,032.00 $5,064.00
   Build-up Room - Butler Court & Pondside III ---- ---- ---- ---- $5,282.00 $5,326.00
   Build-up Room - Pondside I & Holloway ---- ---- ---- ---- $4,780.00 ----

Meal Plans
19 Meal Plan $1,812.00 $1,902.00 $2,216.00 $2,326.00 $2,430.00 $2,540.00
12 Meal Plan $1,746.00 $1,834.00 $2,136.00 $2,244.00 $2,344.00 $2,450.00
  5 Meal Plan $708.00 $744.00 $866.00 $910.00 $950.00 $994.00

Room and Board Per Year $5,682.00 $5,966.00 $6,484.00 $7,026.00 $7,460.00 $7,796.00
Combined Room and Board includes the 19 meal plan plus Multiple Rooms - All Others.

As of FY06 Multiple Room Rates apply to regular double, triple, or quad rooms in Carle, Huntress, Fiske, Mini-Houses, Monadnock, Owl's Nests, and 
Randall Halls.

Premium Room Rates apply to single rooms, Owl's Nest apartments, Holloway and Pondside I suites.

Tuition and Fees, Room and Board

Tuition and Per Credit Charges

Room and Board Charges

Source: Office of Institutional Research
Date: 1/21/2009
File: 2008FactbookWorkingCopy.xls   Tab: Tuition Fees Room and Board  
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